

No. 07-0795CV

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SIMSBURY-AVON PRESERVATION SOCIETY, LLC
AND GREGORY SILPE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

METACON GUN CLUB, INC., ITS MEMBERS AND GUESTS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut (Hon. Janet Bond Arterton)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS,
THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, AND THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

VIRGINIA S. ALBRECHT
DEIDRE G. DUNCAN
JEFFREY C. COREY
Hunton & Williams LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20044-4390
(202) 955-1500

Counsel for *amici* National Association
of Home Builders, the American Farm
Bureau Federation, and the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America

Of Counsel

Duane J. Desiderio
Thomas J. Ward
National Association of Home Builders
1201 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 266-8146

Julie Anna Potts
Danielle D. Quist
American Farm Bureau Federation
600 Maryland Avenue, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 406-3618

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULES 26.1 AND 29	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, THE AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Supreme Court’s Holding in <i>Rapanos</i> Is the Common Line of Reasoning of Those Justices Who <i>Concurred in the Judgment</i> , and the Views of the Dissenting Justices Are Not Part of the Holding.	4
A. Under Fundamental Common Law Concepts, as Applied Under <i>Marks</i> , the <i>Rapanos</i> Holding Is the Line of Reasoning Common to the Plurality and Concurrence.....	5
B. The Views of Dissenting Justices Are Not Part of the Holding of the Case.....	9
II. The <i>Rapanos</i> Plurality and Concurrence Both Require More Than a Remote Connection Between Wetlands and Traditional Navigable Waters, and the District Court Properly Concluded that Such a Connection Was Lacking in this Case.....	13
A. The Plurality and Concurrence Both Read <i>Riverside Bayview</i> and <i>SWANCC</i> as Requiring More Than a Speculative and Insubstantial Relation to Navigable Waters.....	14
B. The Plurality and Concurrence Both Require More Than “A” Hydrological Connection to Traditional Navigable Waters.....	18
C. The District Court Properly Applied the Common Elements of the Plurality and Concurrence, and Correctly Determined that the Metacon Wetlands Are Not Waters of the United States.	19

III.	Contrary to the Government’s Argument, Wetlands Cannot Be Deemed Waters of the United States Simply Because They “Neighbor” or are in the Vicinity of Traditional Navigable Waters.....	22
A.	Wetlands that Simply “Neighbor” Navigable Waters Do Not Meet Justice Kennedy’s Standard.....	23
B.	The Government’s Argument is Inconsistent with <i>Riverside Bayview</i> and <i>SWANCC</i>	24
C.	Justice Kennedy’s Observation Was Not Part of the <i>Rapanos</i> Holding.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc. v. Massanari</i> , 305 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>Jimenez v. Walker</i> , 458 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 6, 27
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	6, 9, 10
<i>League of Latin American Cities v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006).....	11
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991), <i>modified on other grounds</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	10
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Retirement Sys. of Ala. v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Simsbury-Avon Preservation Society v. Metacon Gun Club</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Conn. 2007).....	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs.</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870)	20
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003)	6, 7, 8

<i>United States v. Carrizales-Toledo</i> , 454 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 692 (2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Martino</i> , 664 F.2d 860 (2d Cir. 1981)	7
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 685 (1994)	11, 12
<i>Will v. Calvert</i> , 437 U.S. 655 (1978)	11
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Company</i> , 515 U.S. 227 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1 st Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (June 8, 2007) (No. 07-9).....	11

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. 328.3(a)(7)	20
-----------------------------	----

OTHER MATERIALS

20 AM. JUR. 2d <i>Courts</i>	5, 9
Brief of Respondents in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Carabell v. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006) (No. 04-13840)	18
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)	5
ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY, DEP’T OF THE ARMY, CORPS OF ENGINEERS WETLANDS DELINEATION MANUAL 14 (1987).....	20
18 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE (3d ed. 2006)	9
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, JURISDICTIONAL DETERMINATION FORM INDUSTRIAL GUIDEBOOK app. A at 8 (2007).....	26
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	25
